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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mrs D P Tear

	Scheme
	:
	Jade Investments Executive Pension Plan (the Plan)

	Respondents
	:
	Mr J McCutcheon


Subject
Mrs Tear complains Mr McCutcheon has failed to sign the necessary claim form for the release of her benefits.
The Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld because the Plan has been formally approved by HMRC and on the face of it Mrs Tear was an eligible member (or if she was not, Mr McCutcheon was a party to her inclusion at the time and cannot now object). Mr McCutcheon’s refusal to sign the necessary paperwork amounts to maladministration. 

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts
1. The Plan was set up by sole trader, Mr J McCutcheon, for the benefit of his then wife, Mrs McCutcheon (now Mrs Tear).  An application form, completed on 7 May 1986, and submitted to Zurich Life, states Mrs Tear’s annual salary to be £4,000 per annum and that regular monthly contributions of £80 would be made to the Plan on her behalf. 
2. According to Mr McCutcheon, Mrs Tear was not in fact employed by Mr McCutcheon at the time.  He says that on 6 December 1986 he had a meeting with his financial adviser (who sold the policy) along with Mrs Tear.  Mr McCutcheon states that Mrs Tear was not happy for the policy to be cancelled and said that she would commence work with the company providing that the salary was increased.  He was in agreement with this proposal and a ‘pensions increase’ form, was completed and signed by both Mrs Tear and Mr McCutcheon, on the same day.  It records Mrs Tear’s salary to have increased to £8,476 per annum and for regular contributions of £150 to be paid to the Plan.  
3. The Plan gained approval from HMRC and both Mrs Tear and Mr McCutcheon were appointed as trustees.   Payments, on Mrs Tear’s behalf and totalling £8,831.41 were made to the Plan between 15 May 1986 and 1 October 1990.  
4. In 2002 Mr McCutcheon and Mrs Tear were divorced.  Mr McCutcheon says that in her ancillary relief proceedings, Mrs Tear declared only a personal pension policy, held with Scottish Equitable.   Mrs Tear states that she only stumbled across papers relating to the Plan, several years after the divorce.  
5. Mrs Tear is able to take benefits under the Plan at any time from age 50.  In 2006, at age 53, she approached her independent financial adviser (the IFA) to find out if she could obtain any benefits from the Plan.  Zurich Life agreed that benefits could be taken and the IFA obtained the necessary claim form from them.  The claim form required the signatures of both Mrs Tear and Mr Mc McCutcheon, as trustees of the Plan.  

6. Mr McCutcheon was contacted by Zurich Life, posing a number if questions, as a result of an enquiry initiated by the Department for Work and Pensions.  On 10 October 2006, Mr McCutcheon replied stating that Mrs Tear was not entitled to any benefits from the Plan, as she didn’t actually carry out her role as a company secretary, was not paid a salary and contributions paid should therefore be refunded.  
7. On 19 March 2007, Zurich Life wrote to Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs (HMRC) about the dispute between Mrs Tear and her ex husband regarding her entitlement.  In its letter, Zurich Life explained that in the absence of documentary evidence, it would have to accept that Mrs Tear had not been employed or remunerated by the employer and sought their approval for the return of contributions to the employer.   It provided the following information to HMRC in support of its application:

· Mrs Tear had been unable to provide any evidence of remuneration;

· HMRC records could not, either, provide any evidence as their records do not go back as far as the period in question;  

· Mrs Tear’s financial adviser has stated that earnings were paid into one account;

· Some of the accounts which made payments to the Plan were held in joint names.

8. On 22 March 2007, HMRC replied confirming that the pension contributions had been eligible contributions at the time they were made and that they were accepted as such and were not refundable.  
9. On 4 April 2007 Zurich Life passed on this information to Mrs Tear.  On 13 May 2007, she signed the claim form and then arranged for it to be sent to Mr McCutcheon, as the other trustee for signature.  Mr McCutcheon states that he did not sign these forms at the time because he was seeking legal advice and needed to be satisfied that the rules of the Plan had been met.
10. On 24 May 2007, the IFA wrote to Mrs Tear, informing her that Mr McCutcheon had refused to sign the claim form as he had mounted a challenge to HMRC about her entitlement.
11. Mr McCutcheon’s solicitor had presented the matter before HMRC for consideration.  On 11 February 2008, HMRC replied:

“Whilst I note what you say I am afraid that in the absence of any documentary evidence relating to Mrs Dianne McCutcheon’s salary at the relevant time, the status of the scheme cannot be changed.  I therefore confirm as previously stated that as your client is not a beneficiary under the scheme rules they are not eligible to make any claim on the policy under the above.” 
However, the dispute continued as the claim form remained unsigned by Mr McCutcheon.
12. In a letter dated 15 October 2008, HMRC have stated to this office that, at the time of the Plan’s application for approval, it satisfied the requirements.  The Plan was given approval for tax purposes and subsequently the Plan became a registered pension scheme.  As such, qualifying members of the Plan would be entitled to retirement benefits in accordance with the rules.
Mr McCutcheon’s position
· The policy was set up on the advice of his financial adviser and on the understanding that Mrs Tear would become employed.  However, she never became an employee, there was no employment contract and she was not paid.   Only salary from Mr McCutcheon was paid into a joint account that had been set up for the purposes of the Plan and contributions paid were, therefore, only in respect of his salary.   

· In 1986 he instructed his financial adviser to cancel the policy, for the Plan to be set up in his name and for the funds to be transferred.   He assumed this instruction had been carried out then, which is why he did not protest until 2006.  

· Mrs Tear has been unable to provide any evidence of earnings during the relevant period and all contributions should be refunded to the employer as confirmed in HMRC letter of 11 February 2008.  Mrs Tear can only make a claim if she satisfies the terms and conditions of the policy and the fact that she was not an employee frustrates that claim. 
· Mrs Tear has been responsible for any delay as she has failed to provide the necessary evidence of earnings to comply with the terms of the policy.

Conclusions

13. It is clear that from the outset there was an intention to allow Mrs Tear to become a member of the Plan and for earnings to be paid and relevant contributions to be deducted and paid to the Plan.  This is the basis upon which approval was sought and given by HMRC.  

14. That approval is still in place, despite protestations from Mr McCutcheon that Mrs Tear was not paid a salary and is not entitled to be a member of the Plan.  
15. I note that these protestations did not surface until 2006, and that no challenge was made at the time contributions were made, between 1986 and 1990.  Mr McCutcheon contends that he instructed his financial adviser to cancel the policy in 1986 and assumed that it had been cancelled.  However, no evidence of that instruction or documentation implementing that instruction has been provided.  

16. Although Mr McCutcheon is claiming that HMRC supports his position, its letter of 11 February 2008 clearly states that the approval status of the Plan remain and that contributions could not be refunded to him.  Mr McCutcheon may believe that he was wrongly advised at the time the Plan was set up.  However, that is not a matter for my office. 

17. It is unreasonable for Mr McCutcheon to argue, after 20 years, not having objected at the time, that Mrs Tear was not eligible for membership. To the extent that there is evidence, it is against his version.  Contributions were paid and HMRC approval was obtained.  But anyway, if her membership was not strictly permissible, Mr McCutcheon has in effect waived any right to object (and the only other interested party – HMRC – has no objection). 

18. The trustees have a duty to provide benefits that have been provided for under the Plan and Mr McCutcheon’s refusal to sign the necessary claim form, to allow this to happen, constitutes maladministration and I make a suitable direction below.

19. I uphold the complaint against Mr McCutcheon.  The direction that follows is enforceable by Mrs Tear in the County Court as it if were a County Court Order.  

Directions 
20. Mr McCutcheon is forthwith to sign the necessary form and submit it to Zurich Life, for the release of Mrs Tear’s benefits. 
TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman

5 January 2009
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